

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF  
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

RAJESH PATEL, Individually and on Behalf )  
of All Others Similarly Situated, )

Plaintiff,

v.

VIATRIS INC., PFIZER INC., )  
MICHAEL GOETTLER, )  
SANJEEV NARULA, BRYAN SUPRAN, )  
MARGARET M. MADDEN, )  
DOUGLAS E. GIORDANO, )  
ROBERT J. COURY, IAN READ, and )  
JAMES KILTS, )

Defendants.

---

CIVIL DIVISION  
No. GD-21-13314

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

CLASS ACTION

Filed on behalf of:

PLAINTIFF RAJESH PATEL

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Gary F. Lynch (PA Id. No. 56887)  
Kelly K. Iverson (PA Id. No. 307175)  
LYNCH CARPENTER LLP  
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel.: 412-322-9243  
Fax: 412-231-0246  
gary@lcllp.com  
kelly@lcllp.com

Max R. Schwartz (*pro hac vice*)  
Marc J. Greco (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan M. Zimmerman (PA Id. No. 322668)  
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
LLP  
The Helmsley Building,  
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10169  
Tel.: 212-223-6444  
Fax: 212-223-6334  
mschwartz@scott-scott.com  
mgreco@scott-scott.com  
jzimmerman@scott-scott.com

[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF THE CASE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL ARE PERMITTED AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND CREATED BY THEIR EFFORTS..... 3

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND MERIT APPROVAL UNDER LONG-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT ..... 4

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Percentage of Recovery Method..... 5

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method ..... 7

    C. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Factors Set Forth in Rule 1717 ..... 10

        1. The Magnitude, Complexity, and Uniqueness of the Litigation..... 10

        2. The Results Achieved and Benefits Conferred on the Class ..... 13

        3. Time and Effort Expended on the Action ..... 15

        4. Receipt of a Fee Is Contingent on Success ..... 17

        5. Skill of Plaintiff’s Counsel and Quality of Services ..... 19

III. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED..... 20

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR A SERVICE AWARD ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abadilla v. Precigen, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-06936, 2023 WL 7305053 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2023) .....	9
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-1248, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 905 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4, 7
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC.</i> , No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	22
<i>Hinckley v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 11 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	8
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5, 7
<i>In re ATI Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 01-2541, 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003) .....	8
<i>In re Bridgeport Fire Litig.</i> , 8 A.3d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	6, 10
<i>In re Brightview Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2019-07222, slip op. (Pa. Comm. Pl. Dec. 17, 2020) .....	22

<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	6
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	7
<i>In re Herley Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2:06-cv-02596-JS, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010).....	6
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	4, 10
<i>In re Intelligent Elecs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-CV-1905, 1997 WL 786984 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 1997) .....	5, 7
<i>In re Maxar Techs. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 19CV357070 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 11, 2023) .....	9
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02063, slip op. (D. Colo. Nov. 6, 2017).....	22
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 0100988, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009) .....	18
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5, 8
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....	6
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	8
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 99-5333, 2001 WL 1563721 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Vaxart, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-05949-VC, ECF No. 274 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023).....	9

<i>In re ViroPharma., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	13, 19, 20
<i>Milkman v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 011925, 2002 WL 778272 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 1, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Fulton Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1303748, 2016 WL 7163262 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 7, 2016).....	7, 22
<i>Smith v. Upto65.com</i> , No. GD 0800651, 2008 WL 4453493 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 11, 2008).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Global Corp.</i> , No. 13-6731, 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9051, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	21
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. §77(I).....	13
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1717 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed.)	
§14.03.....	8
§16:5 .....	20
Charles Silver, Class Actions In The Gulf South Symposium, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> , 74 TUL. L. REV. 1809 (2000) .....	6

Edward Flores et al., *2023 Full-Year Review*, NERA ECON. CONSULTING (Jan. 24, 2024), [https://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2024/PUB\\_2023\\_Full-Year\\_Sec\\_Trends\\_0123.pdf](https://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2024/PUB_2023_Full-Year_Sec_Trends_0123.pdf).....14
